EXEC. PRODUCER: David Peckinpah PROD. #K1808
EXEC. PRODUCER: Tracy Torme' Prod. Draft 10/3/96 (F.R.)
EXEC. PRODUCER: Alan Barnette
CO-EXEC. PRODUCER: Tony Blake
CO-EXEC. PRODUCER: Paul Jackson
PRODUCER: Mychelle Deschamps
PRODUCER: Richard Compton
CONS. PRODUCER: Josef Anderson

CUT TO
INT.  HALLWAY OUTSIDE MASTER BEDROOM - DAY11 11
Arturo's leaning against the heavy oak doors leading to the
master bedroom, eavesdropping.  Quinn and Wade, appearing at
the top of the stairs behind him, approach.
QUINN
What's going on in there?
As Arturo steps away from the doors, leads them a few feet
away so as not to be heard...
ARTURO
It's hard to tell.  I heard a few
muffled words and what sounded
like...  munching.
The Sliders exchange a look.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    14.
CONTINUED10 10
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
WADE
I don't even want to know.

(considering)
So he might be staying away out of
spite.
WADE
Even after his wife went into
crisis? That's pretty low.
A CACOPHONY of CHURCH BELLS start up in the distance.  As the
Sliders react, a grim faced Stellos rushes into the hallway
from the stairs.
QUINN
What's going on?
He ignores the question, pushers past Quinn as Lady Mary and
some guards enter the hallway from the stairs.  Stellos opens
the bedroom door without knocking.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    15.
CONTINUED11 11
Prepared by Earth Prime
INT. MASTER BEDROOM - DAY - CONTINUOUS12 12
Remmy and Danielle are kissing passionately when Stellos
enters and startles them.
REMBRANDT
(annoyed)

pronounced dead.  Which means the
next in line for the throne is the
unborn male of Rembrandt Brown,
Duke of Hemmingshire.
The room turns to Remmy, who locks eyes with the Sliders, and
points to his big tummy.
REMBRANDT
(hoarse)
The King!
FADE OUT
END OF ACT ONE
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    16.
Prepared by Earth Prime
ACT TWO
FADE IN
INT.  MASTER BEDROOM - MORNING13 13
CLOSE ON A MAGAZINE COVER OF PATERNITY TODAY
showing a photo of a nude male subtly covering himself (a la
Demi Moore).
PULL BACK TO REVEAL

Who's obsessing? That's a really
sexist thing to say.
(beat, concerned)
Anyway -- that was two years ago.
I'm sure they've patched things up
by now.
Arturo enters carrying a gold ring.
ARTURO
Well, I just had a conversation
with the coachman.  He asked me to
give you this.  It seems you
dropped it on your clandestine trip
to a place called Camp Muir.
He hands it to Remmy.  As Remmy slips it on...
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    18.
CONTINUED13 13
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
REMBRANDT
You know, I've been thinking.

ARTURO
It's quite clear Mr. Brown's not
thinking clearly.
WADE
I guess pregnancy does that to a
man.
QUINN
Professor, why don't we see if we
can locate the Duke?  You stay here
and make sure Remmy doesn't... lose
his head.
CUT TO
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    19.
CONTINUED (2)13 13
Prepared by Earth Prime
EXT.  PRIVATE GARDEN - MORNING14 14
Danielle sits on a beautiful, cushioned love seat/swing
suspended from a huge, flowering tree, looking out over the
luscious royal gardens which stretch out for acres (CGI),
including a maze of tall hedges.  Stellos stands next to

Quinn looks at the woods that stretch behind the cabin.
QUINN
(calling to Wade)
Maybe he went for a walk in the
woo --
Quinn turns back to find a SWORD BLADE COMING DOWN AT HIS
HEAD.  At the other end is REMBRANDT 2.  On instinct, Quinn
throws up the tree branch and deflects the blow.
The Duke is fast with the blade, but Quinn is equal to the
task.  As he uses the tree branch to deflect several more
swipes...
QUINN
Your Grace... we're friends... of
Danielle's...
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    21.
CONTINUED14 14
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
REMBRANDT 2
How come... I've never... seen you

What do you mean another?
REMBRANDT 2
Two days ago someone pushed me off
the cliffs into the ocean.  But I
was able to stay under long enough
to let them think I'd drowned.
WADE
Who'd want to kill you?
QUINN
(to the Duke)
Look, we can discuss it on the way
back.  Right now your wife needs
you.
CUT TO
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    22.
CONTINUED15 15
Prepared by Earth Prime
INT.  ROYAL LIBRARY - AFTERNOON16 16
Arturo sits in a high-backed, leather wing chair with his
feet up on the matching ottoman and puffs on a cigar.  A

He grabs a handful of peanuts and is about to down them
when...
DANIELLE
(grabbing his hand)
Rembrandt, no!
They stare at each other a beat, then...
DANIELLE
My husband has a deadly allergy to
peanuts.
(a beat)
Apparently you, whoever you are, do
not.
Off Rembrandt's reaction...
DISSOLVE TO
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    24.
CONTINUED16 16
Prepared by Earth Prime
INT. BENTLEY - EVENING - MOVING17 17
Quinn speeds down an empty country road.  The Duke rides
shotgun.  Wade leans forward from the back.

DANIELLE
How could some things be the same
and others so different?
REMBRANDT
I don't know.  Look, Danielle.  I
want you to know... if your husband
doesn't come back... you got me.
If you want me.
It's a lot for Danielle to take in.  A beat, then...
DANIELLE
This has been quite a day for me.
(rises)
Why don't we get some rest? We can
talk more about it in the morning.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    26.
CONTINUED18 18
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
She moves to the door, turns back to him.
DANIELLE

FADE OUT
END OF ACT TWO
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    27.
CONTINUED (2)18 18
Prepared by Earth Prime
ACT THREE
FADE IN
INT. HALLWAY OUTSIDE MASTER BEDROOM - NIGHT21 21
As Arturo approaches carrying a tray of food, he is stopped
by the SOUND of CHOKING inside.
ARTURO
Mr. Brown?!
The MUFFLED SOUNDS of a struggle continue.  Arturo drops the
tray, tries the door.  Locked.  He raises his leg, KICKS THE
DOOR.  As it splinters ...
INT.  MASTER BEDROOM - CONTINUOUS22 22
The cloaked figure sees Arturo, makes a dash for the secret
panel.  Arturo-follows but the attacker disappears, the
panel closing behind him.  Arturo tries the panel... locked.
ANOTHER ANGLE

REMBRANDT
I'm all right, baby.  I'm okay.
ARTURO
I heard a struggle, realized
Mister... uh, the Duke was in
danger, and broke down the door.
REMBRANDT 2 (O.S.)
I am the Duke.
They turn to see
REMBRANDT 2
standing in front of the now open secret panel.  Danielle
turns from the bed, her eyes on Remmy 2.
DANIELLE
Rembrandt?  Is it really you?
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    29.
CONTINUED23 23
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
REMBRANDT 2
(approaching)

out.
(to our Remmy)
George likes to behead first and
ask questions later.
Suddenly, we hear the SOUND OF PEOPLE heading up the stairs.
DANIELLE
(knowing)
Guards...
QUINN
We'll stall them.
As he and Wade cross and hurry out...
DANIELLE
(to Lady Mary)
Will you help us?
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    30.
CONTINUED24 24
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
LADY MARY
(trying to recover)
You know I'd do anything for you,
my dear.
CUT TO
INT. HALLWAY OUTSIDE MASTER BEDROOM - NIGHT - CONTINUOUS25 25
Quinn and Wade hurry to head off three guards as they reach
the top of the stairs.
GUARD
We heard noises.  What's going on?

The Duke and Duchess are having a
domestic dispute.
(confidentially)
It's about his infidelity.  I'm
sure you've heard the rumor.
GUARD
Oh.  She's throwing things again?
QUINN
Yeah.  Big things.
The Guard nods, gestures for his men to go back.
GUARD
If anyone needs us, we'll be at the
base of the stairs.
The guards turn and leave.  Wade and Quinn heave a sigh of
relief, then head back for the bedroom.
INT. MASTER BEDROOM - NIGHT - CONTINUOUS26 26
They re-enter, only to find the room is completely empty.
Quinn hurries to the secret panel, but it's closed and he
can't open it.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    31.

Guards and one of his men help Remmy out of the boat.  If
possible, it looks like he's bigger than we remember from
yesterday.
REMBRANDT
I still don't know about this,
Professor...
ARTURO
Obviously, security at the
mansion's been breached.  If this
location is as isolated as Lady
Mary claims, then you should be
safe here until we can arrange the
transfer to your double.
Remmy gets his footing on the sand.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    32.
CONTINUED26 26
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
REMBRANDT
I gotta go again.  Bad.
DANIELLE
The cottage isn't far.  Come on.
As she leads the entourage away from the boat, the Captain
and Lady Mary linger behind.
CAPTAIN
Don't worry, m'lady.  What needs to
be done will be.
She walks after the others, leaving the Captain behind.  As
soon as they're out of frame, the Captain reaches back into
the boat and pulls out a gasoline can.  Off this --
CUT TO
INT. LADY MARY'S BEDROOM - MORNING28 28
ANGLE ON A PAINTING OF KING THOMAS
hanging on the wall.  Quinn's HAND reaches into frame and
eases it aside.  There's nothing underneath but the wall.
WADE (0.S.)
Hoping for a safe?
ANOTHER ANGLE REVEALS OUR HEROES
in Lady Mary's room.  They've been searching for a while;
drawers are pulled out and overturned, etc.  Wade's going
through her closet.
QUINN
Hoping for something.  We've just
about run out of places where you
can hide something.
WADE
Since I'm still not sure what we're
looking for, that doesn't sound
like much of a roadblock.
QUINN
Look, the pin isn't enough proof
Lady Man's trying to kill the
Duke.  She'll just say it fell off,
or was stolen, or something.
He crosses to a flower pot.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    33.
CONTINUED27 27
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
QUINN
If she is tied up with the rebels,

turns it over.  He grabs a letter opener off the desk and
tears into the frame's backing.
WADE
What are you doing?
QUINN
Vandalism if I'm wrong.
He reaches into the slit he's made and feels around.  A
smile crosses his lips as he withdraws a small bundle of
letters bound together by string.  As he unties the
string...
QUINN
These letters have the royal seal
on them.
Wade unfolds one, reads aloud.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    34.
CONTINUED28 28
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
WADE
"My dearest Mary.  This will be my

STELLOS
What? That's preposterous!
(to guards)
Take them away.
As the guards move toward them.
WADE
I don't think he knows.
STELLOS
Knows what?
Wade extends the letter she was reading to Stellos.
QUINN
Before you grease up the
guillotine, you might want to read
that.
CUT TO
INT. CABIN MASTER BEDROOM - MORNING29 29
Remmy's propped up in bed.  He's fitful, uncomfortable.  The
door opens and Rembrandt 2 enters.
REMBRANDT
What are you doin' in here?

She holds out a cup to Remmy 2.
LADY MARY
It's chamomile.  Very soothing.  It
helped calm Danielle and the
Professor.
Remmy 2 takes it, sips.  To the watchful eye, Lady Mary
seems a little too pleased.
REMBRANDT 2
It's nice.  Thanks.
As she extends a cup to our Rembrandt...
LADY MARY
And for the little father...
As Remmy takes the cup, we...
CUT TO
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    37.
CONTINUED29 29
Prepared by Earth Prime
INT. MANSION HALLWAY - DAY30 30
A grim Stellos, letters in hand, strides through the
hallway, flanked by a concerned Quinn and Wade.

suspect drugged tea.
REMBRANDT 2
But Lady Mary made...
ARTURO
Precisely, Your Grace.  And Lady
Mary is no where to be found.
As they approach Danielle, who cradles Rembrandt’s head, a
wave of agony hits Rembrandt.
REMBRANDT
Oooohhhhhh!
DANIELLE
He swallowed a lot of smoke.
REMBRANDT
What‘s... happening... Professor?
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    41.
CONTINUED36 36
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
ARTURO
(gravely)

A new level of pain cuts Remmy off in mid-word.  Arturo puts
a hand on his shoulder, moved by Remmy's bravery, but
stymied as to what t o do next.
CUT TO
EXT.  CAMP MUIR WOODS - DAY38 38
Lady Mary, the Captain and another guard gather in the woods
and peer through the trees.
LADY MARY
(livid, determined)
I t should be an inferno by now.
What's wrong?
CAPTAIN
Even if they escaped the fire, they
couldn't have left the island.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    42.
CONTINUED37 37
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
LADY MARY
I don't care anymore if it looks

Captain's chest.
CAPTAIN
Do it! If Mary's bastard isn't
crowned, my life is over anyway.
QUINN
Too easy.  You deserve a much
slower reward for your efforts.
Quinn signals Wade.  She rushes in and cuffs the Captain.  As
Stellos dispatches the other guard, Lady Mary rushes from the
trees.
LADY MARY
George! What are you doing?!
Stellos pulls the letter that Wade found from his jacket and
holds it out in front of Lady Mary.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    43.
CONTINUED38 38
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
STELLOS
Stopping the bloodshed.

This kingdom is mine.  Your father
owes it to me.  He made promises...
Stellos is disgusted.  He looks to Quinn.
STELLOS
You'd better get to the cabin.
CUT TO
INT. CABIN MASTER BEDROOM - DAY - MOMENTS LATER40 40
Rembrandt lies on a table, draped in sheets, as prepared for
surgery as possible in these circumstances.  Danielle and
Rembrandt 2 stand by to assist, holding towels and Remmy's
hands as much to restrain him as to comfort him.
ARTURO
Mr. Brown, you realize the risk
we're taking?
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    44.
CONTINUED39 39
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
REMBRANDT
(looking him in the eye)

REMBRANDT
It's about time something went
right.
As Danielle and Rembrandt 2 start to bundle Remmy up for the
move.
ARTURO
You cut it awfully close, Mr.
Mallory.
QUINN
(re: knife in Arturo's
hand)
Look who's talking.
INT. HOSPITAL - PRIVATE ROOM - THE NEXT DAY41 41
CLOSE ON BABY, adorable, yawning if possible.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    45.
CONTINUED40 40
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
WADE (V.O.)
Well, Remmy survived and the nation

Just protect them and love them
enough for you and me put together.
The Duke nods as church bells RING in the distance.
Bittersweet, Remmy passes the baby over with a good-bye kiss
on the forehead.  He turns to Danielle.
REMBRANDT
I guess we're just not meant to be
on this world either.
(beat)
But I will always love you
DANIELLE
I'll never forget you.
Danielle presses something wrapped in a handkerchief into
Rembrandt's hand and kisses him on the cheek.
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    46.
CONTINUED41 41
CONTINUED
Prepared by Earth Prime
Remmy closes his eyes -- and then she moves away and he is
alone.

Remmy's outstretched arms, the little girl SPREADS HER WINGS
(CGI) and flies upward -- with great effort at first, then
more easily.
LITTLE WINGED GIRL
Look Mommy!  No feet!
As she flies past the mother's window and up into the sky,
the Sliders watch, paralyzed with awe.  The mother wipes her
brow and smiles down at them.
MOTHER
(calling down, shrugging)
It's the only way they learn.
And on the Sliders' astonished faces, we...
FADE OUT
THE END
#K1808 - "The Once And Future King" Prod. Draft 10/3/96    48.
CONTINUED43 43
Prepared by Earth Prime